

കേരളo केरल KERALA

DR 035609

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is made

Between

Department of Hindi

Sree Sankara Vidyapeetham College, Valayanchirangara

&

Department of Hindi St. Teresa's College (Autonomous), Ernakulam

This Agreement is made on the First of September 2022 (01/09/2022) and remains valid for 5 years from this date, between the Department of Hindi, Sree Sankara Vidyapeetham College, Valayanchirangara and

Department of Hindi, St. Teresa's College (Autonomous), Ernakulam, as the second party.

Whereas

- a) About Sree Sankara Vidyapeetham College, Valayanchirangara.
- Sree Sankara Vidyapeetom College, founded five decades ago and managed by The SREE SANKARA TRUST, which was formed in 1965, for promoting higher education
- in conformity with the ideals propagated by the great saint. The beginning of Sree Sankara Vidyapeetom College at Sreesankarapuram, Valayanchirangara marked a radical improvement in higher education and at the same time prompted a social
- awakening of multilateral aspects.

ARA 29 AU 12646 Delo 31/8/2022Rs 100 coe scintara Vidyopëe dom Ollege Vabyen chizangaza Radhika. V., Stamp Vendor, Perumbavoor Recellike. V.



கே0லல் केरल KERALA

DR 035610

b) St. Teresa's College (Autonomous) Ernakulam, Kerala, a pioneering institution committed to the cause of higher learning of women and their empowerment, was established on 15th June 1925 by the Carmelite Sisters of St. Teresa. This minority institution, the first Government aided Women's College in the State of Kerala, is an Arts and Science College affiliated to Mahatma Gandhi University, Kottayam.

Whereas

Department of Hindi, St. Teresa's College (Autonomous) Ernakulam is desirous to associate with Department of Hindi, Sree Sankara Vidyapeetham College, Valayanchirangara on various areas as discussed in the Purview of this MoU, which will be mutually beneficial to both organizations.

The Institutions, subject to the terms of this MoU and the laws, rules, regulations and national policies from time to time in force in the country, will endeavor to strengthen, promote and develop cooperation between the Institutions based on equality and mutual benefit.





No. 14647 Date 21/8/22 Rs 100
Sold to Dzęncipal Szee Santaza Vidyerpeerton College Valayeinchizangaza. Radhika. V., Stamp Vendor, Parumbavoor
Vidgerprector college Valuenchizanoza
Radhika. V., Stamp Vendor, Parumbavoor
Roudhike N.

NOW THEREFORE THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS

I. OBJECTIVE

In accordance with a mutual desire, the purpose of this agreement is to establish a framework within which **both departments**, the Department of Hindi, Sree Sankara Vidyapeetham College, Valayanchirangara and Department of Hindi, St. Teresa's College (Autonomous), Ernakulam, as the second party have come to an agreement to collaborate to achieve the following objectives:

- Joint academic programmes;
- ✤ Collaborative faculty and staff development activities; and
- Other activities as mutually agreed.

II. DESIGNATED AUTHORITIES

The objectives of this MoU will be implemented through the coordination of the Hindi Departments of both Institutions. The persons designated to coordinate activities under this agreement will be the Heads of Departments of Hindi of both Colleges who further can designate/assign coordinators from other departments to implement specific cooperative activities as agreed upon in this MoU.

III. FINANCIAL COMMITMENT

This MoU will not give rise to any financial obligation by one Institution to the other. Each Institution will bear its own cost and expenses in the implementation of this MoU. Each Institution shall bear the respective costs of carrying out the obligations under this agreement. Neither Institution shall make a claim against the other Institution for any expenditure unless such expenditure has been agreed upon in writing between the Institutions.

IV. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

The intellectual property rights shall be enforced by this MoU in conformity with the national rules and regulations.





V. RIGHTS AND DUTIES

The institutions shall act as facilitators, but they will have no obligation whatsoever in terms of actions, behaviour or financial aspects of the students/ participants in the exchange.

VI. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

Any differences or disputes between the Institutions concerning the interpretation and/or implementation and/or application of any of the provisions of this MoU shall be settled amicably through mutual consultation and/or negotiations between the Institutions without reference to any third party, national or international tribunal.

VII. TERM, TERMINATION, AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL

This MoU shall become effective on the date it is signed by the Institutions and shall be valid for FIVE years. This understanding may be amended by mutual written agreement and may be terminated at any time by either Institution upon THREE month's written notice to the other Institution.

The above MoU holds valid until any or all the parties to it, withdraw in writing from the same.

VIII. COMPETENT AUTHORITIES

The authorities responsible for the fulfillment of this MoU will be the Heads of the Departments of Hindi of both the Department of Hindi, Sree Sankara Vidyapeetham College, Valayanchirangara and Department of Hindi, St. Teresa's College (Autonomous), Ernakulam, as the second party.





IN WITNESS WHEREOF this MoU has been duly signed in duplicate at Department of Hindi, St. Teresa's College (Autonomous), Ernakulam, in two (2) original texts in the English language, all texts being equally authentic.

> YANCHIRANGAR PERUMBAVOO

Signed for and on behalf of

Signed for and on behalf of

Sree Sankara Vidyapeetham College

Valayanchirangara



Dr. Poornima R

Head of the Department of Hindi

Sree Sankara Vidyapeetham College

Valayanchirangara Dr. POORNIMA .R MA, MPhil, Ph.D st. Professor. Hod & Research Supervisor Department of Hindi Sree Sankara Vidyapeetom College Valayanchirangara, Perumbavoor-683556

St. Teresa's College(Autonomous) Ernakulam

Dr. Usha Nair

Head of the Department of Hindi

EGE AUT

ERNAKUL AM

St. Teresa's College



In the presence of

In the presence of

1) Name & Signature

Dr. Remya. K.R. 2 Name & Signature

DR NISHA UNNIKRISHNAM

1) Name & Signature Dr. Ligik Jose

2) Name & Signature Br. Balog.

Page 5 of 5